506525314 02/25/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6572090

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
NORA SHAUGHNESS	(02/24/2020	
DESMOND PRICE			02/24/2020	
DUSTIN BIGNEY			02/24/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name:	091213	9 B.C. LTD.		
Street Address:				
Internal Address:	550 BUI	RRARD		
City:	VANCO	VANCOUVER		
State/Country:	CANAD	A		
Postal Code:	V6C 2B	5		
Property Type		Number	7	
Property Type Application Number:		Number 17184361		
	-			
Application Number:		17184361		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number:	DATA	17184361 503)220-2480		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (pe sent to	17184361		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (pe sent to provided	17184361 503)220-2480 the e-mail address first; if that is ur		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	DATA (pe sent to provided t	17184361 (503)220-2480 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (pe sent to provided { a	17184361 503)220-2480 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari patlaw@stoel.com	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone:	DATA (pe sent to provided, f f f	17184361 (503)220-2480 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (pe sent to provided, { f / / / /	17184361 (503)220-2480 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari patlaw@stoel.com ALFREDO VILLANUEVA	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (pe sent to provided, 5 6 7 7 8	17184361 503)220-2480 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is ur</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari patlaw@stoel.com ALFREDO VILLANUEVA 760 SW NINTH AVENUE	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (pe sent to provided, { f 7 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	17184361 (503)220-2480 the e-mail address first; if that is ur ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari patlaw@stoel.com ALFREDO VILLANUEVA 760 SW NINTH AVENUE SUITE 3000	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (pe sent to provided { f f f UMBER:	17184361 (503)220-2480 (the e-mail address first; if that is ur ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 503-224-3380 (alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari (batlaw@stoel.com) (ALFREDO VILLANUEVA) 760 SW NINTH AVENUE SUITE 3000 PORTLAND, OREGON 97205-2586	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (pe sent to provided { f f f UMBER:	17184361 (503)220-2480 (the e-mail address first; if that is ur ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 503-224-3380 (alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari (batlaw@stoel.com ALFREDO VILLANUEVA 760 SW NINTH AVENUE SUITE 3000 PORTLAND, OREGON 97205-2586 (68561/116)	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (pe sent to provided { f f f UMBER:	17184361 (503)220-2480 the e-mail address first; if that is ur ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari patlaw@stoel.com ALFREDO VILLANUEVA 760 SW NINTH AVENUE SUITE 3000 PORTLAND, OREGON 97205-2586 68561/116 ALFREDO VILLANUEVA	nt via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (pe sent to provided { f f f UMBER:	17184361 (503)220-2480 the e-mail address first; if that is ur ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 503-224-3380 alfredo.villanueva@stoel.com, kris.fiari patlaw@stoel.com ALFREDO VILLANUEVA 760 SW NINTH AVENUE SUITE 3000 PORTLAND, OREGON 97205-2586 68561/116 ALFREDO VILLANUEVA /Alfredo Villanueva/	nt via US Mail.	

source=V814895US_0912139 - executed assignment - #43195333v1#page2.tif
source=V814895US_0912139 - executed assignment - #43195333v1#page3.tif
source=V814895US_0912139 - executed assignment - #43195333v1#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 055416 FRAME: 0668

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Nora Shaughnessy** of 980 West 1st Street, Unit 202, North Vancouver, British Columbia V7P 3N4, Canada; **Desmond Price** of 980 West 1st Street, Unit 202, North Vancouver, British Columbia V7P 3N4, Canada; and **Dustin Bigney** of 980 West 1st Street, Unit 202, North Vancouver, British Columbia V7P 3N4, Canada (collectively, the "**INVENTORS**") have invented an invention (the "**Invention**"), for which the following patent application has been filed:

United States Provisional Application No. 62/981,371 filed on February 25, 2020, and entitled MALE GARMENT;

WHEREAS, each of the INVENTORS made or contributed to the making of the Invention while an official and/or an employee of, and in conjunction with the business of:

PACKAGE APPAREL having a place of business at 980 West 1st Street, Unit 202, North Vancouver, British Columbia V7P 3N4, Canada ("**PACKAGE**" and, together with the INVENTORS, the "ASSIGNORS");

WHEREAS, **0912139 B.C. LTD.** having a place of business at Suite 2300 Bentall 5, 550 Burrard, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2B5, Canada (the "**ASSIGNEE**"), is desirous of confirming that it has acquired and has had assigned to it, and by way of further assurances is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it, the full right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions;

WHEREAS the INVENTORS and PACKAGE have agreed to make such assignment; and

WHEREAS in this Assignment, the "**Patent Rights**" of a person means all of that person's right, title, and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent and design applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties, or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions, and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations, or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise thereform, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by that person had this Assignment not been made.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

INVENTORS hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned, and transferred absolutely, and by way of further assurances do hereby sell, assign, and transfer absolutely, all their Patent Rights to PACKAGE; and

PACKAGE hereby confirms that it has sold, assigned, and transferred absolutely, and by way of further assurances does hereby sell, assign, and transfer absolutely, all its Patent Rights (including the Patent Rights originating from the INVENTORS) to ASSIGNEE.

VAN_LAW\ 3333632\1

1

The ASSIGNORS agree that they will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to them respecting the Invention, testify in any legal proceeding respecting the Invention, sign all lawful papers respecting the Invention, execute all papers relating to all patent applications and Letters Patent for the Invention, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions, subject to the ASSIGNEE's agreeing to compensate them for any out-of-pocket expenses they incur for so doing.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP to correct errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any country.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, by original signature or electronic copy thereof, each of which will be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts will together constitute a single instrument.

EXECUTED at <u>202-980</u> (st Sr , 2020.	<u>N. N. NANCOURT, EC. WPWI</u> this24_ day of
Witness:	Inventor:
Print Name: DE Z PRUCE	Nora Shaughhessy
EXECUTED at	<u>Uknewner</u> , this <u>24</u> day of
Witness:	Inventor:
Poht Name: NOK IN SHALL GUIVESSY	Desmond Price

[INVENTOR DUSTIN DUSTIN'S SIGNATURE BLOCK IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS]

2

VAN_LAWA 333363211

EXECUTED at NORTH VANC	DVVER, this day of
Witness:	Inventor:
Print Name: DCZ /PRICE	Dustin Bigney
EXECUTED at	<u>LOUVEP, this 24</u>
day of <u>FERMARY</u> , 2020.	
Witness:	
Print Name: DPZ PULLE	PACKAGE APPAREL
	Print Name: Dusmu Billing
	Position: <u>PRESIDENT</u>

[THE ASSIGNEE'S SIGNATURE BLOCK IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWS]

Acknowledged and Accepted by the ASSIGNEE:

ABOTH VANCALVER, this 24 EXECUTED at day of FEB LARY 2020 Witnese: Z er anna Print Name: 09 2139 8.C. LTD. Print Name: DCZ ALCE

4

Position: 200

VAN_LAWA 333363211

RECORDED: 02/25/2021